
GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI
DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

FC-18, INSTITUTIONAL AREA, KARKARDOOMA, DELHI-92
(CARE TAKING BRANCH)F.40 (75)/DSSSB/CT/15-16/Pest Contorl/ Dated:-Limited Tenders/Sealed Quotations are here by invited for PestControl Services through agency required for the Delhi SubordinateServices Selection Board, FC-18, Institutional Area, Karkardooma, Delhi-110092. All the bidders should submitt the Limited Tenders/ SealedQuotations  on or before the Last Date and Time as mentioned in theTender Documents.Any correction, Amendment as well as Change if any in the TenderDocuments will be displayed at the board www.dsssb.delhigovt.nic.in

SUPERINTENDENT (CT)DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD



GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY DELHI
DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

FC-18,INSTITUTIONAL AREA, KARKARDOOMA, DELHI-92F.40 (75)/DSSSB/CT/15-16/Pest Contorl/ Dated:-
LIMITED TENDER NOTICEFor and on behalf of the President of India, Limited-Tender, sealedquotations are invited for Pest Control Services through agency required forthe Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board, FC-18, Institutional Area,Karkardooma, and Delhi-110092.All the tenderes should submit the tender/sealed quotations on orbefore10.07.151.00 PM and will be opened on the same day at 3.30 PM.Estimated Cost of Tender : Within 2.0 Lacs.EMD REQUIRED : Rs 05,000/-Date of release of tender/sealed quotations : 15.07.15Last date/ Time of receipt of tenders : 31.07.15/sealed quotations : UPTO 01.00PMDate of opening : 10.07.15 at 3.30 PM

SUBMISSION OF EMDEach tenderer submit the “E.M.D” as mentioned above. This amountshould be in the Form of an FDRor Demand Draft from any Commercial bankin favour of “DDO, DSSSB.
EXEMOPTION OF EMDThe exemption for depositing earnest money will only be allowed as perthe provisions of the G.F.R. for which exemption certificate must be attachedwith the tender.
REFUND OF EMDsIn case of the vendor whose bid is not short listed and whose bid is notlowest. The “E.M.D” shall be returned without any interest after theacceptance of the recommendation of the Purchase Committee.
RELAXATION OF TERMS AND CONDITIONSThe Chairman, DSSSB is empowered to relax any term or condition mentionedherein
AGEEMENT /PERFORMANCE SECURITYThe contractor will have to enter into a written Agreement with thisdepartment within 07 days of intimation of acceptance of approved rates.That the contractor shall also deposit Performance Security with the e-StmapPaper of Rs. 100 for execution of Agreement @ 5 % of the total contractamount or Rs. 10,000.00 whicjh is higher side in favour of DDO, DSSSB in the



form of FDR form any scheduled Bank. The security will be calculated on thevalue of total amount of the contract.
OPENING OF THE TENDERSThe duly Purchase Committee consituated with the approval of the Chairman,DSSSB will assess the eligibility of the tenderer and also evulate the Finacialbid of the ternder/firm.
PERIOD OF THE CONTRACT.The contract shall be valid for a period of ONE year. The Department reservesthe right to curtail or to extend the validity of contract on the same ratesand terms and conditions at the discretion of the Department for further TwoYears ( at a time One Year ).
TERMINIATION OF THE CONTRACTThe contract can be terminated by the Board/Government with one monthnotice, if during the tenure of the contract the performance is not found to besatisfactory and in this regard the decision of the Board will be final andbinding on the Agency.
SUBMISSION OF THE DOCUMENTSThe photocopy of the document as mentioned below to be submitted withtender:-01 Signed and stamped Terms & Conditions.02 Copy of the registration No., /TAN No. / Service Tax No.03 Self Attested copy of the PAN Number.04 Copy of incorporation Certificate & Constitution of Firm – Partnership,Proprietary05 Each paper of the bid should be serially numbered and duly signed bythe bidder with the seal of the firm on every page.06 Bids will be accepted with all the required documents. The sealedquotation/ tender with EMD should be reached physically before thedate & time as mentioned above in the Caretaking Branch, DSSSB
SCOPE OF WORK
Under this contract the following services are to be provided.01 Rodent Management Services: This services will carried out forcontrolling rat problem inside as well as outside the premises andsafeguarding the important files, papers, Boxes, carpets, electrical andTelephone wiring, wooden ceiling, paneling, cardboards, raw materialsetc. from rodents damage. This service will be provided in the entireoffice area inside the building area including office cabins, rooms’ toiletscorridors, falls ceilings etc. and outside the building premises. Thetreatment will be carried out by mechanical trapping approximate 6



Roda-boxes or tunnels along with glue pads placed on each floorincluding basement area and service operator will keep on changingtheir location/position during his visit at DSSSB, using glue-boards andpoison baiting in outside area only. For providing the services, theservices operator of the contractor shall visit DSSSB for controlling therodent problem and the services operator will visit daily for changingand replacing the glue pads/bait-stickers & used glue pads will bedisposed off outside the building.02 Disinfestations Services: This service will carryout for controlling alltypes of crawling insects such as cockroaches, silverfish, bedbugs, redants, black ants spiders, lizards etc. The services will be provided in theentire office area by gel application or by spray three times in a year(once in four months).03 Vector Control Service: This service will carryout for contollingmosquitoes, flies and other flying insects. This will be provided bytreating the breeding areas such as open drains, dustbins, garbage area,receiving area entry point’s front and rear area of the plant under thebushes damp area along the walls etc. This treatment will be carryoutby outdoor spray, indoor spray and using larvicide’s twice in a month.04 Pesticides/Insecticides which are to be used should be recommendedby   WHO and Central Insecticide Board.05 The details of the area which are requires the Pest control Service ismentioned in Annexure-B
TERMS & CONDITIONS:Terms and Conditions of the tender are as under:-01 The tenderer should take care that no column in the tender documentshould be left blank which would be otherwise making the tender liablefor rejection.02 Any act on the part of the tenderer to influence anybody in the Board isliable for rejection of the tender.03 The successful tenderer shall have to deposit a performance security @s. 5% of the total contract value or Rs. 10,000.00 which is higher sideby way of a Fixed Deposit  to the Board   on or before of the Award ofwork.04 The successful tenderer shall not engage any sub-Contractor or transferthe contract to any other person/firm/agency in any manner. The



tenderer shall not be permitted to transfer their rights and obligationsunder the contract to any other person/organization or otherwise.05 Any person who is in Govt. service or an employee of this Board shouldnot be made partner to the contract by the Tenderer directly orindirectly in any manner whatsoever.06 The Tenderer shall indemnify the Board against all otherdamages/charges and expenses for which this Board may be held liableor pay on account of the negligence of the Tenderer or his staff or anyperson under his control whether in respect of accident, injury to theperson or damage to the property of any member of the public or anyperson or in executing the work or otherwise and against all claims anddemand thereof. The Board shall not be responsible financially orotherwise for any injury to the worker or person deployed by theTenderer during the course of performing duties.07 The rate contract  shall be valid initially for one year and the Boardreserves the right to extend the validity of contract on mutual consenton the same rates and terms & conditions for a maximum of two moreyears, one year at a time upon the satisfactory functioning of theTenderer.08 During the period of contract, the rates will not be revised with therevision of any taxes by the Government of NCT of Delhi or by theGovernment of India.09 The Tenderer shall not employ any person who has not completedeighteen years of age. The Tenderer shall comply with all the statutoryprovisions as laid down under various Labour Laws/Acts/Rules likeMinimum Wages, EPF,  ESI, Bonus, Gratuity, Contract Labour Act andother Labour Laws/Acts/Rules in force from time to time at his owncost. In case of violation of any such statutory provisions under LabourLaws or any other law applicable upon the Tenderer, there will not beany liability upon the Board.10 The Board will be under no legal obligation to provide employment toany of the personnel of the Tenderer during / expiry of agreementperiod and the Board recognizes no employer-employee relationship



between the Board and the personnel deployed by theTenderer/agency.11 The prices quoted should be inclusive of all charges and excludingtaxes.12 The Chairman, DSSSB reserves the right to terminate the contractwithout assigning any reason by giving a notice of 15 days to theTenderer at any point of time during the period of the contract.13 The interested firms can contract the Care Taking Branch on anyworking day during the office hours.14 Each paper of the bid should be serially numbered and duly signed bythe bidder with the seal of the firm on every page.16 The Chairman,. DSSSB shall have every right to cancel the Contract atany time during the period of the contract without assigning any reason.28 The Chairman, DSSSB reserves the right to relax any term or conditionmentioned herein.
PENALTIES:01 For not providing the Spray in times a penalty of Rs. 1000/- will beimposed per default and maximum penalty as decided by the CompetentAuthority.02 For misbehavior of the worker Rs. 1000/- will be imposed per defaultand maximum penalty as decided by the Competent Authority.03 For causing damage to the public property: Three times the marketvalue of the damaged property or Rs.5000/- whichever is higher will belevied.04 For breach of any of the conditions of the contract: Termination ofcontract and forfeiture of Performance Security or a minimum penaltyof Rs.5000/- per default as the case may be depending upon thegrounds of violation.05 For persistent breach or unsatisfactory services- termination ofcontract along with forfeiture of performance security and blacklisting.
PAYMENT TERMS:01 The payment shall be made on submission of the bills (In triplicate)after the satisfactorily completion of the work assigned, at approvedrates after deducting penalties if any. No advance payment will be made.



02 The Board will deduct Income Tax at source under Section 194-C ofIncome Tax Act from the Tenderer at the prevailing rates of such sumas income tax on the income comprised therein
DISPUTE:-01 In case of any dispute, DSSSB/any office authorized by him on hisbehalf will be the sole arbitrator to settle the dispute and his decisionwill be binding on both the parties.
RECOVERY:-01 The Board reserves the right to recover amount paid in excess duringthe contract from any other work or source after the contract if any iffound paid excess
BID EVALUATION CRITERIA:01 In case it is found that the bidder as per the requirement of the bid hasnot quoted any specified item his bid on that particular item shall beevaluated on the basis of highest quoted rates by the another bidder.The Tenderer shall, however, be required to meet time bound work andto the standardized satisfaction of the DSSSB.02 Among eligible bidders, the Departmental Bid Evaluation Committeeshall select the bidder who is charging reasonable rates.
JURISIDICTION OF COURT:01 The courts of Delhi shall have the exclusive jurisdiction to try all disputes,if any, arising out of this agreement between the parties.



Annexure - I
TECHNICAL BID (DETAILS OF THE AGENCY)

SR.NO PARTICUALRS01 Name of the Firm/Agency02 Address of the Firm03 Mobile No/Phone No.04 Name of the Tenderer05 Mobile no./Phone06 Registration  No. of the Firm07 Name, Designation and Mobile No, of the Person authorized to dealwith the Board08 Constitution of the Firm ( Attach Proof )09 Permanent Account Number under income tax Act( Attached Proof)10 Service Tax Regn. Number( Attach Proof )11 EPF Account Number ( Attach Proof )12 ESI No.( Attach Proof)13 Lab our Contract Number( Attach Proof )14 Last One  Experience  as mentioned I the Tender Document (AttachProof)15 Whether Agency has been blacklisted by any of theDepartment/Organizations ( Attach Undertaking on the letter Head ofthe Firm duly singed and stamped  )This is to certify that I/we have carefully read the contents of the tender documentand fully understood all the terms and conditions therein and undertakemyself/ourselves to abide by the same.Signature of the Tenderer _____________________Place: Name of the Signatory _______________________Date: ___/___/2015 Name of the Firm/agency _____________________Seal of the Firm/Agency _____________________



GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY DELHI
DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

FC-18,INSTITUTIONAL AREA, KARKARDOOMA, DELHI-92DETAILS OF AREA FOR PEST CONTROL SERVICE REQUIRED AND FINANCIAL BIDS.No. Details of Floor & Rooms AMOUNT1 Basement hall2 Ground Floor, Hall, Rooms, Gallery & Stairs3 First Floor Rooms, Gallery & Stairs4 Second Floor Rooms, Gallery & Stairs5 Third Floor Rooms, Gallery & Stairs6 Fourth Floor Hall, Rooms, Gallery & Stairs7 Lawns, Parking area, open area etc8 Porta Cabin9 Porta Cabin of Top Floors101 Adjcent PlotTOTAL Rs.

Note:-

01 The bidders are advised to inspect the premises area before quoting the
Rate.

02 The firm sprays the premises at fortnightly basis and as and when required.



LIST OF THE FIRMS FOR LIMITED TENDERS
SRN NAME OF THE FIRM ADDRESS01 M/s Pest Control andAllied Services 201& 210, 2nd floor, Chankya Complex, B-10-11, Subhash Chowk, Laxmi Nagar, Delhi-11009502. M/s. Astik (India) PrivateLimited. D-14/121, Sector-7, Rohini, Delhi-11008503. M/s. Rent –O Kill PestControl Services. 133/3, Shiva Khand, Vivek Vihar, Phase-II,Delhi-11009504. M/s Pest ControlAssociates. 207, First Floor, Main Road, Rampura,Lawrence Road, Delhi05. M/s Pest Busters India. Pharma Appartment, I.P.Extention, PatparGanj, Delhi




